because the performance obligations for the deferred revenue are no longer required to be delivered by the Company at the time of charge-off. It was determined that this amount

should be recorded as a reduction to customer accounts receivable at the time of charge-off, thus reducing the amounts historically reported in sales revenue, net charge-offs, the

provision for credit losses and the allowance for credit losses as well as the corresponding deferred tax liability. As a result, certain amounts for sales revenue, provision for credit

losses, charge-offs, net of collateral recovered, the allowance for credit losses and other related amounts have been revised from the amounts previously reported to correct these

errors. Management has evaluated the materiality of these corrections to its prior period financial statements from a quantitative and qualitative perspective and has concluded that

this change was not material to any prior annual or interim period.

The effects of the corrections to each of the individual affected line items in our Consolidated Balance Sheets and Consolidated Statements of Operations were as follows

(in thousands):

   April 30, 2022

(in thousands)

As Previously

Reported   Corrections   As Corrected

Finance receivables, net   $ 854,290   $ 9,384   $ 863,674

Deferred income tax liabilities, net   28,233   2,216   30,449

Retained earnings   658,242   7,168   665,410

   Years Ended April 30,

(in thousands)   2024   2023   2022

Supplemental disclosures:

Interest paid   $ 65,647   $ 36,605   $ 10,421

Income taxes paid, net   6,459   5,480   19,238

Non-cash transactions:

Inventory acquired in repossession and accident protection plan claims   137,366   127,035   84,096

Reduction in net receivables for deferred ancillary product revenue at time of charge-off   37,877   30,665   16,814

Net settlement option exercises   1,828   223   5,685